
Policy Review Committee 
Monday, 16 December 2019 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: POLICY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
Date: MONDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2019 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER ROAD, 

SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors A Lee (Chair), K Arthur (Vice-Chair), 

J Cattanach, M McCartney, J Shaw-Wright, T Grogan, 
M Jordan and R Packham 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.  Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 

Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 

 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 

 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Policy 
Review Committee held on 15 October and 12 November 2019. 
 

4.   Chair's Address to the Policy Review Committee  
 

5.  North Yorkshire Choice Based Lettings (Allocations Policy) (PR/19/14) 
(Pages 13 - 30) 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Policy Review Committee 
Monday, 16 December 2019 

 
 To consider and comment on the North Yorkshire Choice Based Lettings 

(Allocations Policy). 
 

6.  Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy (PR/19/15) (Pages 31 - 50) 
 

 To consider and comment on the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy. 
 

7.   Tenant Participation Strategy 2019-2022 (PR/19/16) (Pages 51 - 78) 
 

8.  Work Programme 2019-20 (Pages 79 - 84) 
 

 To consider the Committee’s work programme for 2019-20. 
 

 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meetings (5.00pm) 
Tuesday, 14 January 2020 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 15 October 2019 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Policy Review Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Tuesday, 15 October 2019 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors A Lee (Chair), K Arthur (Vice-Chair), 
M McCartney, M Jordan and R Packham 
 

Officers present: Stuart Robinson – Head of Business Development and 
Improvement, Martin Grainger – Head of Planning, June 
Rothwell – Head of Operational Services, Phil Hiscott – 
Property Management Team Leader, Rachel Robinson – 
Principal Planning Enforcement Officer, Vicky Foreman – 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Others present: 0 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Cattanach, T 

Grogan and J Shaw-Wright. 
 

23 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

24 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
September 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Policy Review Committee 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 15 October 2019 

meeting held on 10 September 2019 for signing by the 
Chair. 

 
25 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE POLICY REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
 There was no Chair’s address to the Committee. 

 
26 DRAFT COUNCIL PLAN 2030 (PR/19/8) 

 
 The Committee received the report of the Council’s Head of Business 

Development and Improvement, which provided an update on the 
development of the next Council Plan, specifically of the draft council 
priorities, objectives and headline priority actions for 2020-30. The 
Committee were asked to consider and comment on the draft plan. 
 
Officers explained that the Council Plan set the overarching policy 
direction for the Council including the long term vision, priorities and the 
high level actions to deliver on those priorities. The current plan would run 
to 2020, so it was timely to review, revisit and refresh the plan so as to 
ensure current budget discussions were aligned with the revised 
priorities.  
 
Members noted that the current Corporate Plan set out a vision to “make 
Selby district a great place”. This vision was supported by three key 
priorities, to do business, to enjoy life and to make a difference. These 
were underpinned by a Council delivering great value which was formally 
incorporated as the fourth priority at the 2018 update. 
 
The proposals to refresh the plan had been informed by the following: 
 

 progress on delivering the Corporate Plan 2015-20, including the 
quarterly performance reports; 

 a desire to continue good work and plans already in place – an 
evolutionary approach;  

 contextual information on what it is like to live in the Selby district as 
presented in the “State of the District 2019”; 

 feedback from others, including external reviews (e.g.: IIP; LGA) and 
the views of stakeholders (e.g.: staff survey; residents; businesses);  

 service plans; and 

 the national policy context. 
 
Members ind
[...]
rchase of housing in order to compete with housing associations. 
Officers agreed that the policy could be brought back to the committee, 
but that due to the demands of current work on the Housing Development 
Programme and the availability Officer resources, this may not be for 
around six months. 
 
RESOLVED:  

i) The Committee considered and commented on 
the draft HRA Business Plan and Action Plan 
2020-2025. 
 

ii) The Committee welcomed the increased 
expenditure in the HRA Business Plan to 
address the large backlog of repairs to 
properties and the aim of bringing all Council 
properties up to a high standard.   

 
iii) The Committee accepted that the living 

conditions of the Council’s tenants were rightly 
the priority, but stressed the need to improve 
the external environment in Council owned 
areas. The maintenance of Council owned areas 
was being considered by a Task and Finish 
Group established by full Council.  

 
iv) The Committee recommended that the views 

expressed in their debate on the HRA be 
forwarded to the Task and Finish Group, and 
given due consideration during its work. 

 
29 EMPTY HOMES PERFORMANCE MONITORING (PR/19/11) 

 
 The Committee received the report of the Housing and Environmental 

Health Service Manager, which asked the Committee to consider and 
comment on the report and its contents. 
 
Officers explained that the North Yorkshire Empty Property Strategy and 
local Selby District Action Plan was agreed and adopted in January 2018. 
The North Yorkshire Empty Property Strategy aimed to reduce the 
number of long term empty homes through a coordinated approach and 
the local Action Plan sets out how the Council will target empty homes 
across the district, and how owners would be encouraged and supported 
to bring Empty Homes back into use.  
 
Members noted that the new Empty Homes Officer had been very 

Page 5



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 15 October 2019 

effective since being appointed and pro
[...]
ring that the levels of staff 
and resources were maintained in order for the improvements within the 
service to continue. 
 
The Committee agreed that some further Member information and 
training on planning enforcement would be useful, and that all Members 
should be encouraged to read the PEMP. 
 
RESOLVED:  

i. To note the report. 
 

ii. To ask Officers to arrange further information and 
Member training on planning enforcement.  

 
iii. That all Members should be encouraged to read the 

Planning Enforcement Management Plan. 
 

31 WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20 
 

 The Committee considered the 2019-20 work programme as set out in 
the agenda. Members discussed on the aims and interests of the 
Committee, and proposed the following changes to the work programme 
for 2019-20: 

 

 To request further information from the relevant Officer on the 
licensing items scheduled for the January 2020 meeting, i.e. how long 
it would take to consider each. 

 

Page 7



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 15 October 2019 

 That the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy be considered at 
the December 2019 meeting, to tie in with consideration of North 
Yorkshire Home Choice. 

 

 Members asked that the Affordable Housing Policy be added to the 
work programme, and that the Democratic Services Officer speak to 
colleagues from Housing as the previously discussed timescale of six 
months before it could be considered seemed too long.  

 

 Members requested that when Officers brought reports about revising 
or changing existing policies to the Committee that the reports 
highlighted clearly what changes were proposed, in order to 
streamline the process for Members. 

 

 The Committee also agreed that the Chair of the Committee should 
review and agree items that were added to the work programme. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To note the work programme for 2019-20 and agree that 
the amendments as set out above be made by Officers. 

 
The meeting closed at 6.55 pm. 

Page 8



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 12 November 2019 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Policy Review Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12 November 2019 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors A Lee (Chair), K Arthur (Vice-Chair), 
J Cattanach, J Shaw-Wright and R Packham 
 

Officers present: Aimi Brookes (Contracts Team Leader) and Palbinder 
Mann (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Others present: C Pearson 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Grogan and Mary McCartney.  

 
33 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
34 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE POLICY REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
 There was no address from the Chair.  

 
35 POLICIES FOR THE COLLECTION OF WASTE AND RECYCLING 

 
 The Contracts Team Leader presented the report which summarised the 

draft policies and sought their views to inform proposals that would be 
presented to the Executive on 9 January 2020. 
 
The Contracts Team Leader explained that from May next year, the 
Council would be moving from a kerbside box collection service for 

Page 9



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 12 November 2019 

recycling to a wheelie bin collection service. The Committee were asked 
to consider each of the policies outlined in the report and the following 
discussion took place: 
 
Recycling and Green Waste Contamination 
 
The Contracts Team Leader explained that currently if any recycling was 
contaminated then it would not be taken by the collection crew and a card 
would be left informing the residents. With regard to the proposed policy, 
the Committee was informed that a tag would be left on the bin if there 
was contamination and if residents repeatedly contaminated within a 
rolling three month period then the bin would be removed from their 
property and replaced with clear plastic sacks allowing the colle
[...]
proposed Assisted Collection Service policy. 
 

 To consult all affected properties by the 
proposed Lane End Collections policy.  

 

 To include wording in the last paragraph of the 
proposed Missed Collections policy relating to 
missed collections due to access issues.  

 
36 WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20 

 
 It was suggested that the next meeting currently scheduled for 10 

December 2019 be moved to the week after due to the Parliamentary 
election.  
 
RESOLVED:  

To move the next meeting of the Committee to the week 
after due to the Parliamentary election.  

 
The meeting closed at 6.32 pm. 

Page 12



 

 

 

 

____________                _______________________________________________________ 

To:  Policy Review 
Date: 16 December 2019 

Author: Sarah Thompson, Housing and 
Environmental Health Service Manager 

Lead Executive 
Member:  

Cllr Chris Pearson, Lead Member for Housing 
Health and Culture 

Lead Officer: Julie Slatter, Director of Corporate Services 
and Commissioning  

_                                                         _____________________________________________ 

 

Summary:  

The North Yorkshire HomeChoice Policy is our allocations policy.  This is the policy 
we use to allocate our council owned housing and links to the wider sub-regional 
Housing Strategy and Tenancy Strategy, the Homelessness Strategy and our own 
Tenancy Policy. 

The allocations policy is delivered in partnership with other local authorities and 
registered providers across North Yorkshire and is focused on meeting housing 
need, making the best use of stock and supporting sustainable tenancies.  

This report considers the  objectives of the policy and provides an update for 
members demonstrating how these are being met.   

Recommendations:   

That Policy Review consider and comment on the report. 

Reasons for recommendation: 

To provide the Policy Review Committee with information relating to the Allocation 
Policy. 
 
 

Report Reference Number: 
[...]
a health gain). 

 Applicants who are homeless under part 7 of the 1996 Housing Act or are at 
risk of homelessness and meet potentially homeless criteria, but are not in 
priority need  

 Applicants who are overcrowded and require one more bedroom to relieve the 
overcrowding.  

 Applicants whose home permanently lacks basic amenities, not due to the 
failure of the applicant. 

 Applicants who share bathroom and/or kitchen facilities with separate 
households of people who will not be moving with them. 

 Applicants who are presently under-occupying a home owned by a local 
authority or housing association that is situated within the partnership area 
and who will move to a property with one less bedroom. 

 Applicants who are intentionally homeless under Part 7 1996 Housing Act. 

 Applicants placed in temporary accommodation under Housing Act 1996 and 
pending a decision. 

 Applications from foster carers, those approved to adopt, or those persons 
being assessed for approval to foster or adopt, who need to move to a larger 
home in order to accommodate a looked after child or a child who was 
previously looked after by a local authority child 

 
Bronze band 
 

 All other applicants.  

 

 

 

 

Page 30



 
 
 
 

 
   
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:  Policy Review 
Date: 16 December 2019 

Author: Sarah Thompson, Housing and 
Environmental Health Service Manager 

Lead Executive 
Member:  

Cllr Chris Pearson, Lead Member for Housing 
Health and Culture 

Lead Officer: June Rothwell, Head of Operational Services  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
Summary:  
 
The Private Housing Assistance Policy 2018-2023 was approved by Executive on 12 

April 2018. The aim of the policy was to improve housing conditions across the Selby 
District and to help people manage their own health and wellbeing and live 
independently for as long as possible. To support this aim a number of new 
discretionary grants and loans were introduced and this report focuses on the 
implementation of this new financial support. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
That Policy Review consider and comment on the report.  
 
Reasons for recommendation: 
 
To provide the Policy Review Committee with performance information relating to the 
implementation of the Private Housing Assistance Policy.  
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The Selby District Council Private Housing Assistance Policy 2018-2023 (the 

Policy) is made under Article 3 of the Regulatory Reform (Housing 
Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002 Statutory Instrument No.1860 
(the RRO).  The RRO radically changed the way in which government sought 
to encourage private home improvement in England and Wales.  

 
The RRO swept away much of the prescriptive nature of previous legislation 
(The Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996) and replaced 
it with a general power allowing local authorities to provide “assistance” “in 

Report Reference Number: PR/19/15 

Title:   Private Housing Assistance Policy 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



any form” “to any person”, to improve, repair, adapt or rebuild residential 
premises.   
 
The RRO reflects the view that it is primarily the responsibility of private 
owners to maintain their own property but it recognises that some owners, 
particularly the elderly and most vulnerable, do not have the necessary 
resources to repair or improve their homes. Local authorities therefore have 
an important role to play in providing assistance in these cases. 
 

1.2 Through a mix of support, financial assistance and enforcement, the Policy 
seeks to: 

 

 Help owner-occupiers to maintain and repair their homes 

 Assist people whose independence may be at risk to remain in or 
return to their homes 

 Boost domestic energy efficiency and reduce the number of 
households in fuel poverty 

 Encourage private landlords to provide good quality and well managed 
p
[...]

3.1  Legal Implications 
  

This report provides information on the implementation of the Private 
Assistance Policy therefore there are no specific legal implications associated 
with this report.   

 
3.2 Financial Implications 
  

Although there are no specific financial implications associated with this report 
it should be noted that any discretionary grants and loans are subject to the 
approved budget and availability of funding.    
 

5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 The aim of the Private Housing Assistance Policy was to improve housing 

conditions across the Selby District and to help people manage their own 
health and wellbeing and live independently for as long as possible.   

 
Through the use of Discretionary Disabled Facilities Grants we have reduced 
the time taken to process the grant and have thereby improved the service 
our customers have received and helped meet their needs quicker. 
 
The Repair Assistance Loans and Empty Homes Grants and Loans have 
directly improved housing conditions in private sector and brought previously 
empty properties back into use. 

 
6. Appendices 
  

Appendix A - Private Housing Assistance Policy 2018/23 
  

Contact Officer:  
 
Sarah Thompson 
Housing and Environmental Health Service Manager 
sthompson@selby.gov.uk  
Ext: 42245 
 
 
  
 

 

Page 36

mailto:sthompson@selby.gov.uk


PRIVATE HOUSING  

ASSISTANCE POLICY 

2018-2023 

APPENDIX A

Page 37



 

 

 

1 

 

 

FORWARD 
 
 
The Selby District Council Private Housing Assistance Policy 2018-2023 (the Policy) is 

made under Article 3 of the Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and 

Wales) Order 2002 Statutory Instrument No.1860 (the RRO). 

 

The RRO radically changed the way in which government sought to encourage private 

home improvement in England and Wales. The RRO swept away much of the 

prescriptive nature of previous legislation (The Housing Grants, Construction and 

Regeneration Act 1996) and replaced it with a general power allowing local authorities 

to provide “assistance” “in any form” “to any person”, to improve, repair, adapt or 

rebuild residential premises.  

 

The RRO reflects the view that it is primarily the responsibility of private owners to 

maintain their own property but it recognises that some owners, particularly the elderly 

and most vulnerable, do not have the necessary resources to repair or improve their 

homes. Local authorities therefore have an important role to play in providing 

assistance in these cases. 

 

The policy works within the current legislative and financial framework to contribute to 

providing a decent home for all current and future residents of Selby District through 

various advice, support and assistance mechanisms whilst aiming to give priority to 

those most vulnerable households. 

 

The policy will continue to evolve as existing commitments are fulfilled and local, 

regional and national research and policy developments take place and will be reviewed 

and updated accordingly.  

 

Page 38



 

 

 

2 

 

 
1.0  INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Policy Aims 

  

1. To improve housing conditions across the District; 
  

2. To help people manage their own health & wellbeing and live independently 
in their communities for as long as possible. 

 
Prosperous and sustainable communities need good quality homes that are 
decent and safe and that meet the needs of the people who live in them. The 
location, type and quality of the homes people occupy can have a significant 
impact on all aspects of their lives. 

The aim of this policy is encourage the improvement in private housing choice 
and quality across the district through the use of support and assistance 
mechanisms, whilst ensuring that where appropriate and necessary enforcement 
action is taken in line with the Council’s Corporate Enforcement Policy.  

 

1.2 Policy context 

This Policy provides the overarching focus for the Council’s private housing 
assistance service and sits 
[...]
levant Head of Service and 
Service Manager who will notify the appellant of the outcome of the appeal 
giving full reasons for the decision.   

 

Page 48



 

 

 

12 

 

4.4.4 In all cases Selby District Council may request any additional information as 
necessary from the appellant for a fully informed decision to be made on the 
matter.  

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: PR/19/17  
              ___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Policy Review Committee 
Date:     16 December 2019 
Author: Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Chris Pearson, Lead Member for Housing,  
 Health and Culture 

Lead Officer: June Rothwell, Head of Operational Services   
                      ________________________________________________________________ 

 
Title: Tenant Participation Strategy 2019-2022 
 
Summary:  
 

The Policy Review Committee is asked to consider and comment on the updated 
Tenant Participation Strategy 2019-2022. All social housing tenants and 
leaseholders have a right to be consulted and to be involved in tenant participation 
activities. The Council’s previous Tenant Participation Strategy was written in 2010 
and required update, taking into account recent Government direction and modern 
methods of engagement. A draft version of the Strategy has now been consulted on 
with our tenants, and a final version is ready for approval. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the content of the report and make any 
comments on the Council’s updated Tenant Participation Strategy 2019-2022. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to acknowledge that whilst tenant participation is not new to 
the Council, we want to build on current opportunities and increase our expertise and 
reputation in this field. Approval of this plan would provide the Council with a real 
opportunity to furthe
[...]
Manager and Hannah McCoubrey, Housing 
Strategy Officer 

Lead Executive Member: Cllr Chris Pearson, Lead Executive Member for 
Housing, Health and Culture 

Lead Officer: June Rothwell, Head of Operational Services 
________________________________________________________________ 
  
Title: Tenant Participation Strategy 2019-2022 (Final version) 
 
Summary:  
All social housing tenants and leaseholders have a right to be consulted and to be 
involved in tenant participation activities. The Council’s previous Tenant Participation 
Strategy was written in 2010 and required update, taking into account recent 
Government direction and modern methods of engagement. A draft version of the 
Strategy has now been consulted on with our tenants, and a final version is ready for 
approval. 
 
Recommendations: 
That Executive Members approve the final Tenant Participation Strategy 2019-2022. 
 
Reasons for recommendation: 
Whilst tenant participation is not new to the Council, we want to build on current 
opportunities and increase our expertise and reputation in this field. Approving this 
plan provides the Council with a real opportunity to further develop a genuine 
partnership with both our tenants and leaseholders, working with them to shape the 
future of our housing service. 
 
1 Introduction and background 
1.1 The Council’s previous Tenant Participation Strategy was published in 2010. 

However, the ways in which we involve and communicate with our tenants has 
changed, providing us with the opportunity to improve our approach to tenant 
engagement in new and refreshed Strategy. Since April 2017, the Council has 
dedicated additional staffing resource to tenant engagement, providing a 
0.5FTE Tenant Participation Officer role. This provides us with the resource to 
further cement and improve our relationships with tenants - providing new, 
diverse and modern approaches to tenant engagement. 
 

APPENDIX A 

Page 55



1.2 The Council has been a member of TPAS since 20
[...]
ts have an accountable 

role in our decisions, performance 
and conduct. 

 

Page 65



Selby District Council | Tenant Participation Strategy 2019-2022 3 

 

3. Our vision 
 

Background 

3.1 At the end of 2018/19’s financial year, Selby District Council had a total of 3284 

tenants, spread over our general stock, garages, and homeless 

accommodation. We also have 156 leaseholders. The views of these tenants 

and leaseholders have always been of central importance to the Council and we 

are keen to ensure that tenant participation remains essential in shaping our 

housing service delivery. 

 

3.2 Our previous Tenant Participation Strategy was written in 2010 and there is an 

acknowledgement that the ways in which we involve and communicate with our 

tenants has changed. Our mission statement at the time stated that:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.3 Notably, whilst much has changed within the Council’s housing service since 

this time, this commitment has not and remains as valid now as it did in 2010. 

Our mission statement in 2019 therefore remains the same. 

 

National Standards  

3.4 All Council and Housing Association landlords are required to meet the National 

Standards for housing services which provide a framework for: 

Tenant involvement and empowerment standard - how we involve tenants in 

decisions about their home, neighbourhood and community; and how we deal 

with and learn from tenant complaints and customer care, especially considering 

tenants with additional support needs. 

Home standard - how we look after our tenant’s homes, including day-to-day 

repairs and the quality of accommodation. 

Tenancy standard - how we manage tenancies, including allocating empty 

homes and rent collection. 

‘Selby District Council is committed to tenant 
involvement and empowerment, listening, believing, 
understanding and working in partnership with its 

tenants to ensure the continuous improvement of its 
services.’ 

 

Pa
[...]
nual Report of the Policy Review 
Committee 2019-20 

To review and approve the Annual Report 2019-20 of the Policy 
Review Committee. 

Housing Development Strategy To review the Housing Development Strategy, adopted in 2013.  

Universal Credit Update To receive an update on the implementation and running of 
Universal Credit.  

 
The following provisional dates are also in the Democratic Services calendar for provisional meetings if required: 10 December 
2019 and 10 March 2020. 
 
Other potential items for 2019-20 and beyond: (It is for the Committee decide when they feel it would be appropriate to 
consider these matters, i.e. at which meetings) 
 
- PLAN Selby – will be re-added to work plan when new timetable for consideration is known. 

 
- Taxi Licensing Policy – add back on to the work programme if referred back to the Committee by the Executive. 
 
- Recycling – It may be better for Scrutiny Committee to look at this - elements could be considered by Policy Review Committee 

but it would need to be at the right point. A Task and Finish Group has been established to consider the matter – look at again 
when the T&F group have finished their work. 

 

P
age 82



- Street Cleansing – As above, this could be considered separately from the recycling service element. 
 
- AirBnB Homes and their Impact – The Committee agreed that this was not currently an issue for the Selby District but could be 

in the future – keep under review. 
 
Deep Dives/Working Groups – potential items 
 

- Housing Matters - ongoing 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes: 12 November 2019 (Extraordinary Meeting)

	5 North Yorkshire Choice Based Lettings (Allocations Policy) (PR/19/14)
	6 Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy (PR/19/15)
	Appendix A: Private Housing Assistance Policy 2018-2023

	7 Tenant Participation Strategy 2019-2022 (PR/19/16)
	Appendix A: Tenant Participation Report - Executive
	Appendix B: Summary of Feedback
	Ap

Minutes of the meeting


Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 16 December 2019 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Policy Review Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Monday, 16 December 2019 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors A Lee (Chair), K Arthur (Vice-Chair), 
M McCartney, J Shaw-Wright, M Jordan and R Packham 
 

Officers present: Sarah Thompson - Housing and Environmental Health 
Service Manager, Dominic Richardson – Housing Tenant 
Services Team Leader, Victoria Foreman – Democratic 
Services Officer 
 

Others present: None 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Cattanach and T 

Grogan. 
 

38 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

39 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the meetings held on 15 
October 2019 and 12 November 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Policy Review Committee 
meetings held on 15 October 2019 and 12 November 
2019. 



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 16 December 2019 

 
 

40 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE POLICY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

 There was no Chair’s address. 
 

41 NORTH YORKSHIRE CHOICE BASED LETTINGS (ALLOCATIONS 
POLICY) (PR/19/14) 
 

 The Committee received the report of the Council’s Housing and 
Environmental Health Service Manager which considered the objectives 
of the policy and provided an update for Members demonstrating how 
they were being met. The Committee were asked to consider and 
comment on the report. 
 
Officers explained that the North Yorkshire Home Choice Policy was the 
Council’s allocations policy, used to allocate Council owned housing and 
linked to the wider sub-regional Housing Strategy and Tenancy Strategy, 
the Homelessness Strategy and Tenancy Policy. It was delivered in 
partnership with other local authorities and registered providers in North 
Yorkshire, and was focused on meeting housing need, making the best 
use of stock and supporting sustainable tenancies. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and made a number of points 
relating to rural lettings, City of York Council leaving the partnership and 
the implications of this, the potential for Selby to develop its own stand-
alone allocations policy and the need for rural housing. 
 
Members felt that on balance it would be best for the Council to remain in 
the North Yorkshire Home Choice scheme, but that a review of that 
position 6 months after City of York Council had left could be beneficial.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the report. 
 

ii. To recommend a review of the Council’s 
membership of the North Yorkshire Home Choice 
scheme after City of York Council had left and been 
absent from the scheme for 6 months. 

 
42 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY (PR/19/15) 

 
 The Committee received the report of the Council’s Housing and 

Environmental Health Service Manager which provided the Committee 
with performance information relating to the implementation of the Private 
Housing Assistance Policy. The Committee were asked to consider and 
comment on the report. 
 
Members noted that the Private Housing Assistance Policy 2018-2023 
was approved by Executive on 12 April 2018. The aim of the policy was to 



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 16 December 2019 

improve housing conditions across the Selby District, help people 
manage their own health and wellbeing and live independently for as long 
as possible. To support this aim a number of new discretionary grants 
and loans were introduced; the report focused on the implementation of 
this new financial support. 
 
The Committee queried why some grants or loans took longer to approve 
and process; Officers explained that some more complicated 
arrangements such as disabled facilities or new boilers required more 
detail. It was also noted that the approval processes were undertaken by 
North Yorkshire County Council. 
 
Lastly, Officers explained that the budgets available for such assistance 
were limited, which was why they were not promoted a great deal. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the report. 
 

43 TENANT PARTICIPATION STRATEGY 2019-2022 (PR/19/16) 
 

 The Committee received the report of the Council’s Housing and 
Environmental Health Service Manager which provided the Committee 
with information relating to the Council’s updated Tenant Participation 
Strategy 2019 – 2022. The Committee were asked to consider the 
content of the report and make any comments. 
 
Officers explained that all social housing tenants and leaseholders had a 
right to be consulted and to be involved in tenant participation activities. 
The Council’s previous Tenant Participation Strategy was written in 2010 
and required update, taking into account recent Government direction 
and modern methods of engagement. A draft version of the Strategy had 
now been consulted on with tenants, and a final version was ready for 
approval. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the strategy, on matters 
including the potential provision of estate walks and the following up of 
issues raised by tenants. The Committee also felt that tenant participation 
could be promoted more, especially in local libraries.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the report. 
 

44 WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20 
 

 Members considered the work programme for the rest of the 2019-20 
municipal year. 
 
The Committee asked if a review of the Council’s Affordable Housing 
Policy could be brought back for consideration sooner than April 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 16 December 2019 

i. To note the work programme 2019-20. 
 

ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to find out if 
the review of the Council’s Affordable Housing 
Policy could be brought back to the Committee for 
consideration sooner than April 2020. 

 
The meeting closed at 6.00 pm. 


